Public Document Pack

Sefton Council ¥

MEETING: PLANNING COMMITTEE

DATE: 14th April 2021
TIME: 1.00 pm
VENUE: Remote Meeting
Member Substitute
Clir. Daren Veidman (Chair) Clir. Leslie Byrom C.B.E.
Clir. Brenda O'Brien (Vice-Chair) Clir. Janet Grace
Clir. Janis Blackburne Clir. Linda Cluskey
Clir. Clare Carragher Clir. Anthony Carr
Clir. John Dodd Clir. Pat Keith
Clir. Denise Dutton Clir. Tony Brough
ClIr. Richard Hands Clir. David Pullin
Clir. John Kelly Clir. Mhairi Doyle, M.B.E.
Clir. Bob McCann Clir. Pat O'Hanlon
Clir. Paula Murphy Clir. Gordon Friel
Clir. Michael Roche Clir. Steve McGinnity
Cllr. Anne Thompson Clir. Patrick McKinley
Clir. Lynne Thompson ClIr. Yaso Sathiy
Clir. Paul Tweed Clir. Dave Robinson
Clir. Carran Waterfield Clir. John Sayers LLB. Cert PA.

COMMITTEE OFFICER: Ruth Appleby
Democratic Services Officer
Telephone: 0151 934 21181
E-mail: ruth.appleby@sefton.gov.uk

If you have any special needs that may require arrangements to
facilitate your attendance at this meeting, please contact the
Committee Officer named above, who will endeavour to assist.



mailto:ruth.appleby@sefton.gov.uk

AGENDA

Apologies for Absence

Declarations of Interest

Members are requested at a meeting where a disclosable
pecuniary interest or personal interest arises, which is not
already included in their Register of Members' Interests, to
declare any interests that relate to an item on the agenda.

Where a Member discloses a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest,
he/she must withdraw from the meeting by switching their
camera and microphone off during the whole consideration of
any item of business in which he/she has an interest, except
where he/she is permitted to remain as a result of a grant of
a dispensation.

Where a Member discloses a personal interest he/she must
seek advice from the Monitoring Officer or staff member
representing the Monitoring Officer by 12 Noon the day
before the meeting to determine whether the Member should
withdraw from the meeting room, during the whole
consideration of any item of business in which he/she has an
interest or whether the Member can remain in the meeting or
remain in the meeting and vote on the relevant decision.

Minutes of the meeting held on 17 March 2021
Applications for Planning Permission - Petitions
Report of the Chief Planning Officer

A DC/2021/00125 - 10 St Andrews Drive, Crosby
Report of the Chief Planning Officer

B DC/2020/02267 - 2 Argyle Road, Southport
Report of the Chief Planning Officer

C DC/2021/00270 - 12 Kew Road, Formby
Report of the Chief Planning Officer

Applications for Planning Permission - Approvals
Report of the Chief Planning Officer

A DC/2020/00590 - Site Of Mayflower Industrial Estate
Liverpool Road, Formby
Report of the Chief Planning Officer

B DC/2020/00418 - Site Of Former Royal British Legion
326 Liverpool Road South, Maghull

(Pages 5 - 10)

(Pages 11 - 24)

(Pages 25 - 34)

(Pages 35 - 42)

(Pages 43 - 54)

(Pages 55 - 78)



Report of the Chief Planning Officer

C DC/2020/02392 - 392 Stanley Road, Bootle (Pages 79 - 88)
Report of the Chief Planning Officer

D DC/2021/00281 - 27 Timms Lane, Formby (Pages 89 -

104)

Report of the Chief Planning Officer

Planning Appeals (Pages 105 -
158)

Plans and Photographs

A Plans/Photos for item 4A (Pages 159 -
B Plans/Photos for item 4B (Pages 1166762
C Plans/Photos for item 4C (Pages 1177542
D Plans/Photos for item 5A (Pages 1177982
E Plans/Photos for Item 5B (Pages 1188102
F Plans/Photos for item 5C (Pages 1199762
G Plans/Photos for item 5D (Pages 2200102

206)



This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Iltem 3

PLANNING COMMITTEE

MEETING HELD AT THE REMOTE MEETING
ON 17 MARCH 2021

PRESENT: Councillor Veidman (in the Chair)
Councillor O'Brien (Vice-Chair)

Councillors Blackburne, Dodd, Dutton, John Kelly,
McCann, Murphy, Roche, Anne Thompson,
Lynne Thompson, Tweed, Waterfield, Carr and
Pullin

111. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Carragher and
Hands.

112. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

In accordance with Paragraph 9 of the Council’'s Code of Conduct, the
following declarations of personal interest were made and the Member
concerned did not take any part during the consideration of the item, and
did not vote thereon:

Member Minute No. Nature of Interest

Councillor Carr Minute No. 114 DC/2017/01528 Has already voiced his
- Land Bounded by School objection to the
Lane to the North, a Railway developments at
Line to the West and Whinny

Brook to the South, Maghull Maghull Town Council

Councillor Carr Minute No. 115 DC/2020/01778 Has already voiced his
- Land Bounded by Poverty objection to the
Lane to the South, a Railway developments at
Line to the West, Whinny Brook
to the North and the M58
Motorway to the East

Maghull Town Council

113. MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 17 FEBRUARY 2021
RESOLVED:

That the Minutes of the meeting held on 17 February 2021 be confirmed
as a correct record.

Page 5



Agenda Item 3

PLANNING COMMITTEE- WEDNESDAY 17TH MARCH, 2021

114. DC/2017/01528 - LAND BOUNDED BY SCHOOL LANE TO THE
NORTH, A RAILWAY LINE TO THE WEST AND WHINNY
BROOK TO THE SOUTH, MAGHULL

Further to Minute No. 75 of 22 January 2020, the Committee considered
the report of the Chief Planning Officer recommending that the above
hybrid application (part full, part outline) which sought full planning
permission for a new access off School Lane, a distributor road and a
flood relief channel alongside Whinny Brook and outline planning
permission for up to 855 homes, an older persons’ housing scheme, a
mixed-use local centre and ancillary infrastructure, be approved subject to
conditions and for the reasons stated or referred to in the report.

RESOLVED:

That the recommendation be approved and the application be granted
subject to the conditions and for the reasons stated or referred to in the
report and in Late Representations and subject to the completion of a
Section 106 Legal Agreement.

115. DC/2020/01778 - LAND BOUNDED BY POVERTY LANE TO THE
SOUTH, A RAILWAY LINE TO THE WEST, WHINNY BROOK TO
THE NORTH AND THE M58 MOTORWAY TO THE EAST

Further to Minute No. 76 of 22 January 2020, the Committee considered
the report of the Chief Planning Officer recommending that the above
hybrid application (part full, part outline) which sought full planning
permission for the erection of 841 homes and outline planning permission
for an older persons’ housing scheme comprising approximately 25
homes. (Public open space and ancillary infrastructure were also
proposed), be approved subject to conditions and for the reasons stated or
referred to in the report.

RESOLVED:

That the recommendation be approved and the application be granted
subject to the conditions and for the reasons stated or referred to in the
report and in Late Representations and subject to the completion of a
Section 106 Legal Agreement.

116. DC/2020/00590 - UNIT 1, SITE OF MAYFLOWER INDUSTRIAL
ESTATE LIVERPOOL ROAD, FORMBY

The Committee considered the report of the Chief Planning Officer
recommending that the above application for the removal of condition 1
pursuant to planning permission DC/2019/01870, previously approved on
4 April 2020, be approved subject to conditions and for the reasons stated
or referred to in the report.

Page 6



Agenda Iltem 3

PLANNING COMMITTEE- WEDNESDAY 17TH MARCH, 2021

The proposal related to the acceptability of providing a significantly
reduced financial contribution towards off site affordable housing, having
regard to the viability of the scheme as a whole. The applicant had
prepared a full viability assessment and the Council’s Viability Consultants
had acknowledged that the full affordable housing contribution could not
be viably provided.

Members expressed concern at the reduced financial contribution and
requested further details of the viability study and the report of the
Council’s Viability Consultants.

RESOLVED:

That the application be deferred to enable Members to receive a
presentation by the Council’s Viability Consultants of the reasoning for the
reduced financial contribution.

117. DC/2019/00464 - REAR OF 54 SEFTON ROAD, LITHERLAND

Further to Minute No. 8 of 10 June 2020 the Committee considered the
report of the Chief Planning Officer recommending that the above
application for the Erection of a 2-unit mews development following
demolition of existing three storey building, be approved subject to
conditions and for the reasons stated or referred to in the report.

Prior to consideration of the application, the Committee received a
representation in objection to the application from Councillors Dowd,
Lappin and Moncur, Ward Councillors, and a response from Mr. R. Egan,
Atelier 2 Architecture Ltd. (Agent) on behalf of the applicant.

RESOLVED:

That the recommendation not be approved and the application be refused
for the reason:

“The development is cramped and overdeveloped and therefore contrary
to policy EQ2 (Design) of the Sefton Local Plan, the development by virtue
of its design being 3 storey with a flat roof is inappropriate and out of
character with the area and therefore contrary to policy EQ2 (Design) of
the Sefton Local Plan, and the narrow driveway is too close to adjacent
properties which have windows which will therefore be harmful to the
amenities of the residents of those properties and therefore contrary to the
Sefton Local Plan.”

118. DC/2020/01024 - WAITROSE LIMITED, THREE TUNS LANE,
FORMBY

The Committee considered the report of the Chief Planning Officer
recommending that the above application to vary conditions 2, 3 and 4 on

Page 7



Agenda Item 3

PLANNING COMMITTEE- WEDNESDAY 17TH MARCH, 2021

planning permission N/2001/0527, previously approved on 24 September
2001 for an initial period of 12 months, be approved subject to conditions
and for the reasons stated or referred to in the report.

Prior to consideration of the application, the Committee received a
representation in objection to the application from Councillor Nina Killen,
Ward Councillor, and a response from Mr. T. Williams, Firstplan Ltd.
(Agent) on behalf of the applicant.

RESOLVED:

That the recommendation be approved and the application be granted
subject to the conditions and for the reasons stated or referred to in the
report and in Late Representations.

119. DC/2020/02508 - 6 CAMBRIDGE ROAD, SOUTHPORT

The Committee considered the report of the Chief Planning Officer
recommending that the above application for the erection of a two storey
extension to the side incorporating a dormer and Juliette balcony to the
front and alterations to the existing front dormer including a Juliette
balcony together with a raised patio area to the side of the dwelling, be
approved subject to conditions and for the reasons stated or referred to in
the report.

Prior to consideration of the application, the Committee received a
representation in objection to the application from Councillor Pat Keith,
Ward Councillor, and a response from Mr. M. Atkinson (Agent) on behalf
of the applicant.

RESOLVED:

That the recommendation be approved and the application be granted
subject to the conditions and for the reasons stated or referred to in the
report and in Late Representations.

120. PLANNING APPEALS
The Committee considered the report of the Chief Planning Officer on the

results of the undermentioned appeals and progress on appeals lodged
with the Planning Inspectorate.

Appellant Proposal/Breach of Planning Control Decision
Susan Rimmer  DC/2020/01546 — Land Adjacent to 6 Dismissed
Ansdell Grove Southport. 23/02/2021

Appeal against the refusal by the Council
to grant Planning Permission for the
erection of 1 dwelling including alterations
to vehicle access to existing dwelling.

Page 8



Agenda Iltem 3

PLANNING COMMITTEE- WEDNESDAY 17TH MARCH, 2021

Ibrahim Bilir DC/2020/02440 — 119 Brownmoor Lane Dismissed
Crosby Liverpool 10/02/2021
Appeal against refusal by the Council to
grant permission for a change of use fro
[...]
rmal allocation of addresses.
Contact the Development and Support team on 0151 934 4195 or E-Mail snn@sefton.gov.uk
to apply for a street name/property number.

The applicant is advised that all works to the adopted highway must be carried out by a

Council approved contractor at the applicant's expense. Please contact the Highways
Development and Design Team at HDD.Enquiries@sefton.gov.uk for further information.

Page 34



Agenda Iltem 4c

Report to: PLANNING COMMITTEE Date of Meeting: 14t April 2021
Subject: DC/2021/00270
12 Kew Road, Formby, Liverpool, L37 2HB
Proposal: Variation of condition 2 pursuant to planning permission DC/2020/00847 to allow

changes to the approved drawings.

Applicant: Mr. Neal Roberts Agent: Mr. Mark Bennett
MBED ARCHITECTS LTD

Ward: Harington Ward Type: Variation of condition

Reason for Committee Determination: Petition objecting to the proposal endorsed by Councillor
Irving & call-in by Councillor Irving

Summary
This application is seeking to vary an existing approval, by way of reducing the scale and extent of
the side extension adjacent to the shared boundary with Number 10 Kew Road.

The issues to consider are whether the variation introduces matters that were not previously
considered, the impacts on neighbouring living conditions and if the proposal is more than a minor
material amendment to the extant permission.

It is considered that the proposed variation is less harmful than the extant permission and does

not raise any issues not previously considered. The proposal is acceptable as a minor material
amendment.

Recommendation: Approve with Conditions

Case Officer Neil Mackie
Email planning.department@sefton.gov.uk
Telephone 0345 140 0845

Application documents and plans are available at:

Page 35


mailto:planning.department@sefton.gov.uk

Agenda Item 4c

http://pa.sefton.gov.uk/online-applications/applicationDetails.do?activeTab=summary&keyVal=QNW686NWHCP0OO

Page 36



Agenda Item 4c

Site Location Plan

@ Crown cupy
[...]
t of a single household with such a person or persons;
- persons who were living as part of a single household with such a person or persons who
have since died.

Reason: The proposed development is considered an exemption to providing infrastructure
contributions towards education improvements in the local area and the Council wishes to
maintain control over this.

17) The Travel Plan approved under application DC/2017/00387 shall be implemented in full in a
timetable to be agreed in writing with the Local Planning Authority / in accordance with the
timetable approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority. The approved Travel Plan shall

continue to be implemented as long as any part of the development is occupied.

Reason: In the interests of highway safety

Page 53



This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 5b

Report to: PLANNING COMMITTEE Date of Meeting: 14t April 2021
Subject: DC/2020/00418

Site of Former Royal British Legion, 326 Liverpool Road South, Maghull L31 7DJ
Proposal: Erection of Retirement Living Housing of 44 residential units (Category Il type

accommodation) with associated communal facilities, landscaping and car parking
following the demolition of the existing building

Applicant: McCarthy & Stone Agent: Mr Chris Butt
Retirement Lifestyles Ltd The Planning Bureau Ltd
Ward: Park Ward Type: Full application - major

Reason for Committee Determination: Called in by Councillor John Sayers and a major
application with 5 or more objections

Summary

This application seeks planning permission to construct a retirement living scheme of 44 residential
units following demolition of the existing club building. The site lies within a ‘primarily residential
area’ as identified in the Local Plan.

The application was considered at Planning Committee on 17 February 2021 when it was deferred
to enable further discussion with the applicant to address concerns over the viability assessment,
the affordable housing contribution and the building
[...]
apers, which are not available anywhere else on the internet
can ben access on the Councils website www.sefton.gov.uk/planapps

Page 107



This page is intentionally left blank



Sefton Council %

Appeals Received and Decisions Made

Email: planning.department@sefton.gov.uk
Contact Officer: Mr Steve Matthews 0345 140 0845

Agenda Iltem 6

Please note that copies of all appeal decisions are available on our website:

http://pa.sefton.gov.uk/online-applications/

Appeals received and decisions made between 24 February 2021 and 22 March 2021

Appeal Decisions

37 Dorbett Drive Crosby Liverpool L23 ORY

Reference: DC/2020/01921 (APP/M4320/D/21/3266769)

Prior approval submission for a proposed rear extension
projecting 4.8 metres from the rear wall of the original
dwellinghouse with a height of 2.82 metres at the eaves and a
maximum height of 3.87 metres, after demolition of single
storey outrigger (Valid 23.09.2020)

Procedure:
Start Date:

Decision:

Decision Date:

Householder Appeal
27/01/2021

Dismissed
11/03/2021

Land Bounded By Poverty Lane To The South, A Railway Line To The West, Whinny
Brook To The North And The M58 Motorway To The East, Maghull

Reference: DC/2017/01532 (APP/M4320/W/20/3257252)

Hybrid application seeking full planning permission for the
demolition of existing buildings and the erection of 841
residential dwellings (C3), new vehicular accesses off Poverty
Lane, public open space and ancillary infrastructure and
outline planning permission for an older persons housing
scheme (C2, C3) and ancillary infrastructure with all matters
reserved.

Procedure:
Start Date:

Decision:

Decision Date:

Informal Hearing
24/08/2020

Allowed
22/02/2021

235 Worcester Road Bootle L20 9AE

Reference:

DC/2020/00083 (APP/M4320/W/20/3258298) Procedure: \Written Representations
Change of use from a garage/dwelling to a House in Multiple Start Date:  23/09/2020
Occupation (HMO) (Sui Generis) (7 units). Decision:  Ajlowed
Decision Date: 20/01/2021

157 College Road Crosby Liverpool L23 3AS
Reference:  D(C/2020/01362 (APP/M4320/2/20/3261132) Procedure: Householder Appeal
Advertising Consent for the display of 1 internally illuminated Start Date:  10/12/2020
16 sheet sign on the gable wall of the property to replace Decision:  Allowed
existing sign

9% Decision Date: 08/01/2021

45 Stanley Road Bootle L20 7AW

Reference:  DC/2019/02007 (APP/M4320/W/20/3258714)

Variation of Condition 2 pursuant to planning permission
DC/2019/00163 approved 28/05/2019 amended plans due to
the re positioning of the cycle store due to introduction of
electric meter services and alterations and amendments to
elevations

Page 109

Procedure:
Start Date:

Decision:

Decision Date:

Written Representations
30/09/2020

Allowed
21/12/2020



Appegé\rg@p]adj&cilst@ me@tween 24 February 2021 and 22 March 2021

New Appeals

Eden Salon 32 Arbour Street Southport PR8 6SQ

Reference: DC/2020/00949 (APP/M4320/D/20/3265736) Procedure: Written Representations
Erection of a two storey extension to the rear of property Start Date:  09/03/2021
Decision:

Decision Date:

34 St Andrews Road Crosby Liverpool L23 8UB

Reference: DC/2020/01866 (APP/M4320/D/20/3266008) Procedure: Householder Appeal
Erection of two storey extensions to the both sides and rear, Start Date:  09/03/2021
alterations to the roof, rear dormer extension, incorporating a Decision:

balcony, a living green wall to form part of rear dormer, and .

alterations to the rear boundary and landscaping of the Decision Date:

dwellinghouse (part retrospective).

Former Central Buildings Church Road Crosby

Reference: DC/2020/00734 (APP/M4320/W/20/3266042) Procedure: Written Representations
Erection of a four-storey building containing 2 commercial Start Date:  22/03/2021
units and 39 apartments with associated parking Decision:

Decision Date:

144 College Road Crosby Liverpool L23 3DP

Reference: DC/2020/01972 (APP/M4320/W/21/3266665) Procedure: Written Representations
Change of use from Retail (E(a)) t
[...]
alls will both apply.

8. For the above reasons, the proposed extension does not constitute permitted
development and the appeal is dismissed.

Stobhan Watson

INSPECTOR

! Ministry of Housing Communities and Local Government, September 2019

https://www.gov.uk/planning-inspectorate Page 113


https://www.gov.uk/planning-inspectorate

Agenda Item 6

' The Planning Inspectorate

Appeal Decision

Hearing opened on 15 December 2020
Site visits made on 4 & 13 January 2021

by Richard Clegg BA(Hons) DMS MRTPI
an Inspector appointed by the Secretary of State for Communities and Local Government

Decision date: 22 February 2021

Appeal Ref: APP/M4320/W/20/3257252
Land north-east of Poverty Lane, Maghull

The appeal is made under section 78 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990
against a failure to give notice within the prescribed period of a decision on an
application for full and outline planning permission.

The appeal is made by Countryside Properties (UK) Ltd & Persimmon Homes Ltd against
Sefton Council.

The application Ref DC/2017/01532, is dated 23 August 2017.

The development proposed was originally described as ‘a hybrid application seeking full
planning permission for the demolition of existing buildings and the erection of 830
residential dwellings (C3), new vehicular accesses off Poverty Lane, public open space
and ancillary infrastructure; and outline planning permission for an older persons
housing scheme (C2, C3) and ancillary infrastructure with all matters reserved’.

The hearing was conducted over three days, 15-17 December 2020.

Decision

1.

The appeal is allowed: full planning permission is granted for the demolition of
existing buildings and the erection of 841 residential dwellings (C3), new
vehicular accesses off Poverty Lane, public open space and ancillary
infrastructure; and outline planning permission is granted for an older persons
housing scheme (C2, C3) and ancillary infrastructure with all matters
reserved; in both cases on land north-east of Poverty Lane, Maghull, in
accordance with the terms of the application, Ref DC/2017/01532, dated 23
August 2017, subject to the conditions in schedule 1.

Procedural matters

2.

An inquiry had originally been scheduled for this appeal. At that stage,
Maghull Town Council (TC) had served a statement of case in accordance with
Rule 6(6) of The Town and Country Planning Appeals (Determination by
Inspectors) (Inquiries Procedure) (England) Rules 2000. There was a broad
measure of agreement between the three main parties, as set out in their
statements of case, and at the case management conference they agreed that
a hearing would be an appropriate procedure for the appeal. For that reason,
and with no need for evidence to be formally tested through formal
questioning by an advocate, I decided that the appeal should be considered at
a hearing. The Town Council took a full part in the proceedings of the
hearing, and I have continued to consider it as a main party in this appeal.

On the application form the location of the proposed development is given as
land bounded by Poverty Lane to the south, a railway line to the west,

https://www.gov.uk/planning-inspectorate Page 114


https://www.gov.uk/planning-inspectorate

Agenda Iltem 6

Appeal Decision APP/M4320/W/20/3257252

Whinney Brook to the north, and the M58 motorway to the east. At the case
management conference, it was agreed that the location of the site should be
referred to simply as land north-east of Poverty Lane, Maghull, and I have
identified it accordingly in the appeal details above.

4. Full planning permission was originally sought for 830 dwellings.
Subsequently this part of the proposal was amended to provide for 841
dwellings, and the application was considered by the Local Planning Authority
(LPA) on that basis. It was agreed at the case management conference that
the proposal should be described as follows: a hybrid application seeking full
planning permission for the demolition of existing buildings and the erection
of 841 dwellings (C3), vehicular accesses from Poverty Lane, public open
space and ancillary infrastructure; and outline planning permission for an
older persons housing scheme (C2, C3) and ancillary infrastructure with all
matters reserved.

5. An environmental statement accompanied the planning application. I am
satisfied that this statement meets the requirements of the Town & Country
Planning (Environmental Impact Assessment) Regulations 2011.

6. A planning agreement has been submitted in connection with the appeal
proposal (Document H20). It contains obligations concerning the provision
and management of open space, the flood relief channel, affordable housing,
and financial contributions relating to monitoring, recreational pressure,
education, healthcare, public transport, highway works, and the Leeds-
Liverpool Canal.

7. A set of core documents was prepared for the hearing. Statements and
documents submitted after the hearing opened are detailed in the lists
appended to this decision.

8. The Town Council requested that the programme of site visits include
Maricourt Catholic High School, which is situated on Hall Lane and Damfield
Lane beyond the north-west end of Poverty Lane, and St Andrew’s Church of
England Primary School and Deyes High School, both of which are further
away on Deyes Lane. Although I have seen the position of all three schools, it
was not possible to be present during the normal start or end of the school
day due to the restrictions on school attendance in force as a consequence of
the covid-19 pandemic. However I am aware of the position of the schools in
relation to the appeal site and, in my experience, I anticipate that more
vehicle movements would normally occur around these establishments at the
beginning and end of the school day than is currently the case.

Main Issues

9. The appeal was made against the failure of the LPA to give notice of its
decision on the planning application within the prescrib

Minutes of the meeting


THIS SET OF MINUTES IS NOT SUBJECT TO “CALL-IN”

1

PLANNING COMMITTEE

MEETING HELD AT THE REMOTE MEETING
ON  14 APRIL 2021

PRESENT: Councillor Veidman (in the Chair)
Councillor O'Brien (Vice-Chair)

Councillors Blackburne, Carragher, Dodd, Dutton, 
John Kelly, McCann, Murphy, Roche, 
Anne Thompson, Lynne Thompson, Tweed, 
Waterfield and Pullin

ALSO PRESENT: Councillors 

121. MINUTE'S SILENCE 

Following the death of Prince Philip, the Duke of Edinburgh on 9 April 
2021, the nation is in a period of mourning.  As a mark of respect the 
Committee observed a minute’s silence in memory of Prince Philip, and 
members of the public who had lost their lives during the pandemic.

122. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

An apology for absence was received from Councillor Hands.

123. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

In accordance with Paragraph 9 of the Council’s Code of Conduct, the 
following declaration of personal interest was made and the Member 
concerned left the meeting during the consideration of the item:

 
Member Minute No. Nature of Interest
Councillor 
Carragher

128 -
DC/2020/02392- 
392 Stanley Road, 
Bootle

Personal. Knows the applicant. Left 
the meeting, took no  part in the 
consideration of the item and did not 
vote thereon.

124. MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 17 MARCH 2021 

RESOLVED:

That the Minutes of the meeting held on 17 March, 2021 be confirmed as a 
correct record.



PLANNING COMMITTEE- WEDNESDAY 14TH APRIL, 2021

2

125. DC/2021/00125  - 10 ST ANDREWS DRIVE, CROSBY 

The Committee considered the report of the Chief Planning Officer, 
recommending that the above application for the erection of two detached 
dwellinghouses, following demolition of the existing dwellinghouse, be 
approved subject to conditions and for the reasons stated or referred to in 
the report.

Prior to consideration of the item the Committee received a representation 
from Messrs. Douglas and Atley in respect of a petition objecting to the 
application and a response from Mr. Lavin (Agent) on behalf of the 
applicant.

The Committee also received a representation from Councillor Howard, 
Ward Councillor, in objection to the application.

RESOLVED:

That the recommendation be approved and the application be granted, 
subject to the conditions and for the reasons stated or referred to in the 
report and in Late Representations and subject to:

I. the addition of the beech hedge to condition 3; and
II. the restriction of Permitted Development rights.

126. DC/2020/02267 - 2 ARGYLE ROAD, SOUTHPORT 

The Committee considered the report of the Chief Planning Officer 
recommending that the above application for the erection of a semi-
detached dwelling be approved subject to conditions and for the reasons 
stated or referred to in the report.

Prior to consideration of the item the Committee received a representation 
from Ms.Landor in respect of a petition objecting to the application and a 
response from Mr.Black, the applicant.

RESOLVED:

That the recommendation be approved and the application be granted, 
subject to the conditions and for the reasons stated or referred to in the 
report.

127. DC/2021/00270 - 12 KEW ROAD, FORMBY 

The Committee considered the report of the Chief Planning Officer, 
recommending that the above application for the variation of condition 2 
pursuant to planning permission DC/2020/00847 to allow changes to the 



PLANNING COMMITTEE- WEDNESDAY 14TH APRIL, 2021

3

approved drawings, be approved subject to conditions and for the reasons 
stated or referred to in the report.

Prior to consideration of the item the Committee received a representation 
from Mr.Robinson in respect of a petition objecting to the application and a 
response from Mr.Roberts, the applicant.

The Committee also received a representation from Councillor Irving, 
Ward Councillor, in objection to the application.

RESOLVED:

That the recommendation be approved and the application be granted, 
subject to the conditions and for the reasons stated or referred to in the 
report, and subject to the removal of Permitted Development rights.

128. APPLICATIONS FOR PLANNING PERMISSION - APPROVALS 

RESOLVED:

That the following applications be approved, subject to:

(i) the conditions and for the reasons stated or referred to in the 
Report of the Chief Planning Officer and/or reported at the meeting; 
and

(ii) the applicants entering into any legal agreements indicated in the 
report:

Application No. Site

DC/2020/00590 Site Of Mayflower Industrial Estate Liverpool 
Road, Formby

DC/2020/02392 392 Stanley Road, Bootle  

DC/2021/00281 27 Timms Lane, Formby  

129. DC/2020/00418 - SITE OF FORMER ROYAL BRITISH LEGION 
326 LIVERPOOL ROAD SOUTH, MAGHULL 

The Committee considered the report of the Chief Planning Officer, 
recommending that the above application for the erection of Retirement 
Living Housing of 44 residential units (Category ll type accommodation) 
with associated communal facilities, landscaping and car parking following 
the demolition of the existing building, be approved subject to conditions 
and for the reasons stated or referred to in the report.



PLANNING COMMITTEE- WEDNESDAY 14TH APRIL, 2021

4

The Committee also received a representation from Councillor John 
Sayers, Ward Councillor, in objection to the application.

RESOLVED:

That the recommendation be not approved and the application be refused, 
for the reason that:

“The proposed building is not a high quality design and is out of character 
with the local area due to its excessive height and incongruous design. 
The proposed development is therefore contrary to Sefton Local Plan 
policy EQ2 ‘Design’, Maghull Neighbourhood Plan policy MAG 4 
‘Residential Character Areas’, and the requirements of the National 
Planning Policy Framework in particular Chapter 12 ‘Achieving well-
designed places’.”

130. PLANNING APPEALS 

The Committee considered the report of the Chief Planning Officer on the 
results of the undermentioned appeals and progress on appeals lodged 
with the Planning Inspectorate.

Appellant Proposal/Breach of Planning Control Decision

Mr. M.McLaughlin DC/2020/01921 – 37 Dorbett Drive 
Crosby Liverpool L23 0RY
Appeal against refusal by the Council 
in respect of Prior approval 
submission for a proposed rear 
extension projecting 4.8 metres from 
the rear wall of the original 
dwellinghouse with a height of 2.82 
metres at the eaves and a maximum 
height of 3.87 metres, after demolition 
of single storey outrigger (Valid 
23.09.2020)

Dismissed
11/03/2021

Countryside 
Properties (UK) Ltd 
& Persimmon 
Homes Ltd

DC/2017/01532 – Land Bounded By 
Poverty Lane To The South, A 
Railway Line To The West, Whinny
Brook To The North And The M58 
Motorway To The East, Maghull - 
Appeal against the refusal by the 
Council to grant a Hybrid application 
seeking full planning permission for 
the demolition of existing buildings 
and the erection of 841 residential 
dwellings (C3), new vehicular 
accesses off Poverty Lane, public 
open space and ancillary 

Allowed
22/02/2021



PLANNING COMMITTEE- WEDNESDAY 14TH APRIL, 2021

5

infrastructure and outline planning 
permission for an older persons 
housing scheme (C2, C3) and 
ancillary infrastructure with all matters 
reserved.

Star Property & 
Lettings Ltd

DC/2020/00083 - 235 Worcester 
Road Bootle L20 9AE
Appeal against the refusal by the 
Council to grant a Change of use from 
a garage/dwelling to a House in 
Multiple Occupation (HMO) (Sui 
Generis) (7 units)

Allowed 
20/01/2021

Mr P.Hardy of the 
BIG EVENT 
GROUP

DC/2020/01362 - 157 College Road 
Crosby Liverpool L23 3AS
Appeal against the refusal by the 
Council to grant Advertising Consent 
for the display of 1 internally 
illuminated 16 sheet sign on the gable 
wall of the property to replace the 
existing sign.

Allowed 
08/01/2021

Mr.S.Gerber DC/2019/02007 - 45 Stanley Road 
Bootle L20 7AW 
Appeal against the refusal by the 
Council to grant the variation of 
Condition 2 pursuant to planning 
permission DC/2019/00163 approved 
28/05/2019 amended plans due to the 
re positioning of the cycle store due to 
introduction of electric meter services 
and alterations and amendments to
elevations

Allowed 
21/12/20

131. THANKS TO OFFICERS 

The Chair and the Committee wished to formally place on record their 
sincere thanks and appreciation to all officers for their sterling efforts 
throughout this most challenging Municipal Year.


